premise systems and meets the definition of and recognition criteria for an intangible asset are recognised as intangible
software assets. Refer to the annual report for the period ended 2 May 2021 for an outline of accounting for intangible assets.

IMPACT OF ADOPTION

In previous reporting periods, the Group has capitalised software implementation costs where future economic benefits are
expected to be derived from its use. These costs were recognised as intangible assets and from the point at which the asset was
ready for use, were amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life.

In the current reporting period, the Group has adopted the IFRIC agenda decisions on SaaS arrangements, resulting in such
costs being recognised as an expense as services are received. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively and the prior period comparative amounts restated.

The impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to SaaS arrangements affective the prior reporting period is as
follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously

reported
Saas Policy

adjustments
Other

adjustments (1)
As

restated
As at 2 May 2021 $000 $000 $000 $000
Intangible assets 451,063 (341) 1,323 452,045

Total non-current assets 1,042,969 (341) 1,323 1,043,951

Total assets 1,153,805 (341) 1,323 1,154,787

Provisions (current) 6,231 - 1,323 7,554

Total current liabilities 143,400 - 1,323 144,723

Total liabilities 790,866 - 1,323 792,189

Net assets 362,939 (341) - 362,598

Retained earnings 61,395 (341) - 61,054

Total equity 362,939 (341) - 362,598

(1) Other adjustments relate to a change in the provisional accounting for the KFC Restaurants (Europe) acquisition. They have been included in this table to display a full impact to the

restated balance sheet. Refer to note A3(B) for further details.

The adjustment above related to transactions in the second half of FY21. As such, there is no impact to the prior reporting period
of the Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows presented within this report. The adjustments relating to the second half of FY21 will be disclosed in the annual report